financial position or operating results of Benchmark after completion of the merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information was prepared using the purchase method of accounting with Benchmark
treated as the acquiror. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not give effect to any potential cost savings
or other operating efficiencies that could result from the merger. In addition, Benchmark�s cost to acquire Pemstar will be allocated to the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. The allocation is dependent upon valuations
and other studies that have not progressed to a stage where there is sufficient information to make a definitive allocation. Accordingly, the
purchase price allocation pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information in this proxy statement/prospectus.

50

Edgar Filing: BENCHMARK ELECTRONICS INC - Form S-4

74

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2006

Benchmark Pemstar Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Consolidated
(in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 98,911 $ 24,562 $ (332 )(e) $ 123,141
Short-term investments 183,110 � 183,110
Accounts receivable, net 443,264 125,487 568,751
Recoverable income taxes � 278 278
Inventories, net 480,662 64,212 544,874
Prepaid expenses and other assets 34,538 37,522 (977 )(c) 71,083
Deferred tax asset 8,837 917 (231 )(c) 9,523
Assets related to discontinued operations � 436 436
Total current assets 1,249,322 253,414 (1,540 ) 1,501,196
Property, plant and equipment, net 102,030 59,518 14,181 (c) 175,729
Goodwill, net 112,990 33,878 107,014  (a) 253,882
Deferred income taxes � 3,982 11,491  (b) 13,957

(1,516 )(c)
Other, net 7,983 6,312 14,295
Non-current assets related to discontinued
operations � 16 16

$ 1,472,325 $ 357,120 $ 129,630 $ 1,959,075
Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Cash overdraft $ � $ 2,788 2,788
Revolving credit facilities and current maturities of long-term
debt � 81,372 81,372
Current maturities of capital lease
obligations � 415 415
Accounts payable 468,427 110,080 578,507
Income taxes payable 27,506 1,666 1,900  (c) 31,072
Accrued liabilities 40,993 37,847 7,781  (c) 91,621

5,000  (d)
Liabilities related to discontinued
operations � 1,346 1,346
Total current liabilities 536,926 235,514 14,681 787,121
Long-term debt, less current maturities � 6,316 6,316
Capital lease obligations, less current
maturities � 11,557 11,557
Other long-term liabilities 2,509 3,196 5,705
Deferred tax liability 12,607 � 12,607
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred shares � � �
Common shares 6,444 454 272  (e) 7,170
Additional paid-in capital 579,911 255,321 (40,561 )(e) 794,671
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 341,318 (157,334 ) 157,334  (e) 341,318
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (7,118 ) 2,096 (2,096 )(e) (7,118 )
Less treasury shares (272 ) � (272 )
Total shareholders� equity 920,283 100,537 114,949 1,135,769

$ 1,472,325 $ 357,120 $ 129,630 $ 1,959,075

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed consolidated financial information.

51

Edgar Filing: BENCHMARK ELECTRONICS INC - Form S-4

75

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Benchmark Pemstar Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Consolidated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Sales $ 1,400,415 $ 408,669 $ 1,809,084
Cost of sales 1,302,749 380,849 294 (f) 1,683,892
Gross profit 97,666 27,820 (294 ) 125,192
Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,779 18,645 53,424
Restructuring charges (benefit) 4,030 (2,503 ) 1,527
Income from operations 58,857 11,678 (294 ) 70,241
Interest expense (183 ) (4,523 ) (4,706 )
Other income (expense) 3,670 (1,317 ) 2,353
Income before income taxes 62,344 5,838 (294 ) 67,888
Income tax (expense) benefit (8,298 ) 227 39 (g) (8,032 )
Net income from continuing operations $ 54,046 $ 6,065 (255 ) 59,856
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.84 $ 0.84
Diluted $ 0.83 $ 0.82
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 63,963 71,209
Diluted 65,041 72,769

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed consolidated financial information.

52

Edgar Filing: BENCHMARK ELECTRONICS INC - Form S-4

76

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Continued)

Benchmark Pemstar
Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, March 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma
2005 2006 Adjustments Consolidated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Sales $ 2,257,225 $ 871,018 $ 3,128,243
Cost of sales 2,095,623 828,970 (1,797 )(f) 2,922,796
Gross profit 161,602 42,048 1,797 205,447
Selling, general and administrative expenses 62,322 43,786 106,108
Restructuring charges � 10,462 10,462
Income (loss) from operations 99,280 (12,200 ) 1,797 88,877
Interest expense (330 ) (9,587 ) (9,917 )
Other income (expense), net 6,864 (47 ) 6,817
Income (loss) before income taxes 105,814 (21,834 ) 1,797 85,777
Income tax (expense) benefit (25,225 ) 965 (428 )(g) (24,688 )
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 80,589 $ (20,869 ) 1,369 61,089
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.29 $ 0.87
Diluted $ 1.25 $ 0.85
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 62,682 69,916
Diluted 64,279 71,513

See accompanying notes to unaudited proforma condensed consolidated financial information.

53

Edgar Filing: BENCHMARK ELECTRONICS INC - Form S-4

77

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The pro forma information related to the merger has been prepared in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�)
No. 141, Business Combinations and SFAS 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.